1 can rotate less and still improve its profits. This is what occurs in the transition
from equilibrium ELL to ELH for retailer 1 and (in reverse) from equilibrium EHL to
ELL for retailer 2.

Finally, we consider the case when there are two types of customers. A frac-
tion θ of the population is variety-seeking with β1 = 0.5 as in the previous figures,
and the remaining fraction 1− θ is rotation indifferent, i.e., has β2 = 0. The equi-
librium assortment rotation and profits as a function of θ ∈ [0,1] are depicted in
Figure 3.5 (for the profits, we use the same normalization constant as in Figure 3.4).
When θ = 0, none of the customers is affected by satiation, and therefore in equi-
librium the assortments do not rotate (for both retailers). However, as the proportion
of variety-seeking customers increases, the assortment rotation observed in equilib-
rium increases, just as expected. The profits decrease as θ increases since in order to
remain competitive the retailer must rotate its assortment more often, which comes
at an expense.

Based on Figure 3.5, in terms of assortment rotation, the competitive scenarios
can be ordered as follows (for any proportion of variety-seeking customers θ ):

rLL
1 ≥ rLH

1 ≥ rHH
1 ≥ rHL

1 . (3.10)

76 Felipe Caro and Victor Martı́nez-de-Albéniz

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35
0

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

E
qu

ili
br

iu
m

 r
ot

at
io

n
r

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35
−200%

0

+200%

+400%

+600%

C2

r2
r1

π2
π1

C1 = 0.05

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35
0

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

E
qu

ili
br

iu
m

 r
ot

at
io

n
r

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35
−200%

0

+200%

+400%

+600%

E
qu

ili
br

iu
m

 p
ro

fit
s

va
ria

tio
n

π/
πH

H
−

1
E

qu
ili

br
iu

m
 p

ro
fit

s
va

ria
tio

n
π/

πH
H

−
1

C2

r2
r1

π2
π1

C1 = 0.25

Fig. 3.4 Sensitivity of the equilibrium assortment rotation ri with respect to C2. Retailer 1 has
C1 = 0.05 (left) and C1 = 0.25 (right).

The ordering indicates that for either a low (L) or high (H) cost structure, the assort-
ment rotation is higher under symmetric competition vs. the asymmetric case (i.e.,
ELL and EHH compared to ELH and EHL, respectively). This has a direct implication
on profits. In fact, the order of the competitive scenarios in terms of profits is the